AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO
PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT
		This Amendment No. 1 to Professional Service Agreement (this “Amendment”) is entered into as of January 1, 2021 (the “Amendment Effective Date”), by and between Milwaukee County, a Wisconsin municipal body corporate (the “County”), represented by Milwaukee Mitchell International Airport (“MKE”) and 2-Story Creative, LTD (“Contractor”). Each of the County and Contractor also may be referred to herein as a “Party” and both may be referred to collectively as the “Parties.”
		WHEREAS, the County issued an RFP in fall 2020 in an effort to identify and select a contractor to perform certain marketing and communication services for MKE and Timmerman airports; and
		WHEREAS, Contractor was the vendor selected by the County, and
		WHEREAS, Contractor was not selected in time to be identified by name in MKE’s approved budget request for a multi-year contract for the services described in the RFP, and thus such approved budget could not act as approval of such multi-year contract with Contractor; and
		WHEREAS, the County and Contractor entered into that certain Professional Service Agreement effective as of January 1, 2021 (the “Agreement”) with a shorter term than specified in the RFP in order to ensure timely commencement of services and compliance with applicable contract approval requirements; and 
		WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to amend the Agreement as more particularly set forth herein to reflect the intent of the Parties as set forth in the RFP;
		NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants and promises hereinafter made, the parties hereto agree as follows:
1.0 Term and Termination. Section 5(a) of the Agreement is hereby deleted and the following is inserted in its place:

	“Term.  This Agreement commences on the Effective Date and shall continue in full force and effect until December 31, 2022, unless terminated in accordance with this Section (the “Initial Term”).” 

	Section 5(b) of the Agreement is hereby deleted and the following is inserted in its place:

	“Extension Term(s).  Upon expiration of the initial Term of this Agreement, at the County’s option it may enter into up to two (2) one (1)-year Extension Terms, subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement (each, an “Extension Term”). To execute the option to enter into an Extension Term, the County shall provide written notice to the Contractor of the intent to exercise the Extension Term option no fewer than thirty (30) days prior to the initial Term’s expiry. The County may provide written notice in electronic format such as e-mail.  The “Term” of this Agreement consists of the Initial Term of this Agreement and any Extension Term then in effect.”

2.0 Compensation. Section 6(a) of the Agreement is hereby deleted and the following is inserted in its place:

“Fees & Payments.  County shall compensate Contractor for work performed on an hourly basis at the billing rate(s) listed above. The total compensation to Contractor for Services performed under the Agreement shall not exceed Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000) per year including reimbursement of “Travel Expenses” as described in Exhibit A, unless agreed to by the County in writing. Contractor must follow subsection (b), below, if requesting reimbursement of Travel Expenses.”

3.0 Miscellaneous.  Except as modified by this Amendment, the Agreement remains in full force and effect.  In the event of a conflict between the terms of the Agreement and this Amendment, the Amendment shall prevail.  Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings provided for them in the Agreement.  
Signature Page Follows
Page 1 of 30 
Page 2 of 19 
 
Page 21 of 30 
 
